

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX I

Rules on data to be monitored and reported

PART C: AIR DRAG VALUE (CDXA) RANGES FOR THE PURPOSE OF PUBLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 6

For the purpose of making publicly available the CdxA value specified in data entry 23 in accordance with Article 6, the Commission shall use the ranges defined in the following table containing the corresponding range for each CdxA value:

Range	CdxA value [m ²]	
	Min CdxA (CdxA ≥ min CdxA)	Max CdxA (CdxA < MaxCdxA)
A1	0,0	3,0
A2	3,0	3,15
A3	3,15	3,31
A4	3,31	3,48
A5	3,48	3,65
A6	3,65	3,83
A7	3,83	4,02
A8	4,02	4,22
A9	4,22	4,43
A10	4,43	4,65
A11	4,65	4,88
A12	4,88	5,12
A13	5,12	5,38
A14	5,38	5,65
A15	5,65	5,93
A16	5,93	6,23
A17	6,23	6,54
A18	6,54	6,87
A19	6,87	7,21
A20	7,21	7,57
A21	7,57	7,95
A22	7,95	8,35
A23	8,35	8,77
A24	8,77	9,21

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 20](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B footnote g words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. C words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (d) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (g) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (k) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(c) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 8\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8 substituted on (2.12.2020) by S.I. 2020/1402, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 10](#)
- Art. 6A(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/846, reg. 10 by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 23\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6A(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/846, reg. 10 by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 23\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(3) substituted for Art. 7(2) by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(5\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 16](#)